I. SAKERHET - LAS DETTA FORE ANVANDNING AV KOKET

A. Las igenom hela bruksanvisningen innan Du anvander ditt kok. Bekanta Dig med kokets alla delar och funktioner innan
Du tander koket for forsta gangen.

B. Provkor koket innan Du ger dig ut pa en expedition. Kéket maste ‘kéras in" en forsta gang under ca 10 minuter. Efter
inkérningen kan munstycke (2509) och packbox (2194) behéva efterdragas. Efterdragning krévs om det vid inkérningen
uppstar sticklaga vid munstycket och/eller packboxen. Efterdragning gérs med hjalp av medféljande multinyckel (6214).

C. Brannarens laga ar normalt blaaktig och kontrollerad. Nar kéket ar helt nytt (under inkérning) kan lagan vara gulaktig.
D. Forvara aldrig bransleflaska utan paskruvat lock nara ett tant kok.
E. Fyll aldrig pa bransle i narheten av 6ppen eld, cigarettgléd etc.

F. Om sticklaga uppstarvid brannarens packbox (2194) ellervid munstycket, drag at packboxen (ca 1/4 varv) eller munstycket
med hjalp av multinyckeln (5214). Om sticklaga fortfarande uppstar - upprepa forfarandet.

G. Vid byte av bréansleslag, tém forst bransletanken helt. Lat koket svalna helt innan det forvarms och tands igen efter byte av
bransle. Blanda aldrig olika bransleslag.

H. Spritmunstycke nr 2508 (stamplat ‘A’ - Alkohol) far ABSOLUT EJ anvéndas fér fotogen, diesel eller bensin.

. Slapp aldrig ut lufttrycket ur tanken nar koket &r tant eller i narhet av 6ppen laga (bransleangor ar mycket eldfangda).
Lufttrycket frigérs nar tanklocket skruvas av.

J. Om Du inte &rvan anvandare av tryckkok for flytande branslen avrader vi anvandning av bensin. Vid bruk av bensin, iakttag
storsta forsiktighet. Bensin ar mycket brandfarligt, och kan antandas explosionsartat.

K. Anvand aldrig bilbensin. Bilbensin innehaller en mangd tillsatser som ar avsedda att smorja bilmotorns ventiler m.m.
Dessa tillsatser forbranns inte ordentligt vid anvandning i ett kok. Istallet avges halsofarliga angor och avgaser som kan
vara cancerframkallande. Vidare kan viss blyfri bilbensin gora att gummi svaller. Om blyfri bilbensin anvands kan darfér
pumpventilen (2250) bérja lacka bransle in i pumproret. Dessutom kan vertrycksventilen i tanklocket (2044) |asa, vilket kan
medfora fara om évertryck skulle uppsta. Lamplig bensin ar istéllet kemiskt ren bensin, heptan, 4-takts blyfri miljdbensin for
tradgardsmaskiner (far ej innehalla bensen, aromater och andra tillsatser) eller sk. ‘white gasoline’ samt ‘Coleman fuel'

L. Anvand aldrig andra bransleslag an de som koket ar avsett for.

M. Anvand aldrig expeditiohskdk inomhus (t.ex. i talt) eftersom 6ppna lagor kan medféra brand- och koloxidfara.

Il. BRANSLE

Det gér att anvdnda méanga bréansteslag till Ditt Hiker-kok, ndrmare bestamt fotogen, diesel, blyfri miljébensin, industribensin,
kemiskt ren bensin, White gasoline/Coleman fuel och rodsprit.

Anvand alltid rent bransle av basta kvalitet. Ett fororenat bransle sotar och minskar effekten pa Ditt kok. Vidare kan smuts
satta sig i branslekanaler och munstycke.

Vi rekommenderar i férsta hand anvandning av fotogen av bésta kvalitet. Fotogen ar ett energirikt och férhallandevis rent och
sakert bransle, | andra hand rekommenderar vi s.k. kemiskt ren bensin. Kemiskt ren bensin ar ett vanligt bransle for friluftskok
utomlands och saljs bl.a. under beteckningarna ‘white gasoline’ och ‘Coleman fuel'. Denna typ av bensin &r mindre eldfangd
och inte lika halsofarlig som vanlig bilbensin.

Spritbranslen sasom rodsprit, och andra branslen bestdende av etanol och metanol kan anvandas. Vid anvandning av
spritbranslen skall Spritmunstycke (2508, stamplat ‘A’) anvindas. Spritmunstycket har ett stérre hal &n originalmunstycket
(2509, stamplat ‘M’ -Multifuel) som anvénds fér évriga branslen. Observera att Spritbrénslen har ett lagre energivarde &n
fotogen, bensin och diesel. Normalt erhalls darfor en lagre effekt samt storre bransleférbrukning vid anvandning av sprit i
jamforelse med andra brénsleslag.

Diesel (fér bilar) kan ofta anvandas, men inte i alla lander, | vissa lander &r dieseln (och framfér allt marindiesel) relativt
trégflytande och har en hég kok- och flampunkt. Detta medfér att sddan diesel ej férgasas ordentligt trots lang férvarmning,
och kéket brinner med héga gula flammor istéllet for med en blaaktig kontrollerad laga.

Ill. FORBEREDELSER OCH IFYLLNING AV BRANSLE

1. Oppna ladan och fall ut tanken.

2. Om fotogen, bensin eller diesel anvinds som brénsle behdver normalt inte luftspjallet (9060) anvandas, och luftspjéllet
skall da inte sitta monterat p& brannaren. Férvara luftspjéllet tillsammans med Spritmunstycket (25608). Vid anvandning av
rodsprit MASTE Spritmunstycket (2508) monteras. Byt munstycke med hjalp av den fasta nyckeln i multinyckelns spets.
Vidare MASTE luftspjallet sitta pa brannaren och skjutas in helt som utgangslage sa att lufttillforseln stryps nar rodsprit
anvands.

3.Anvand nagot av de bransleslag som anges underl. Bransle ovan. Skruva av tanklocket. Fyll tanken med ca 0.35 liter bransle
(d.v.s.ca2/3avtankvolymen).Anvand helsttrattmedsilvid ifylining av bransle. Skruva patanklocket igen och drag atdet ordentligt.
OBS! Fyll inte tanken helt eftersom det maste finnas luft kvar i tanken.

IV. FORVARMNING AV BRANNAREN

Kokets brannare maste forvarmas for att kunna fungera. Detta innebér att brannaren hettas upp sa att branslet kan forgasas
nar det passerar .genom brannarens branslekanaler. Slarva aldrig med férvarmningen! Otillracklig férvarmning leder
alltid till nedsatt funktion eller till och med fara genom att koket brinner med hoga, gula flammor. Tank pa att férvarmningen
tar olika lang tid i olika klimat. Vid kyla och i vind tar det langre tid an vid varme och vindstilla. Det finns tva s&tt att forvarma
brénnaren pé:

A. Forvarmning med brénslet i tanken:

1. Tillse att tanklocket &r atdraget. Satt multinyckeln pa spindelaxeln och tillse att bransletillférseln &r stangd (multinyckeln
vriden helt at héger/medsols).

2. Pumpa ca 10-20 fulla slag med pumpen s att tryck erhalles i tanken. Om bréanslelackage uppstéar nagonstans far koket
ej férvarmas och téandas innan lackaget &r atgardat.

3. Vrid multinyckeln at vanster sa att bransle sprutar ut ur brannarens munstycke och rinner ner pé veken i férvarmarské-
len. Nar veken blivit drankt i bransle (ca 2-3 tsk) vrids multinyckeln omedelbart at hoger (bransletillforseln/spindeln stangs).
4.Tand veken med en tandsticka. Branslet i veken kommer nu att brinna och férvarma kékets brannare.

OBS! Hall alltid undan huvudet da veken ténds.

B. Férvarmning med Rodsprit som hélls direkt pa veken:

1. F6lj punkterna 1 och 2 under A ovan. Hall darefter ut 2-3tsk Rodsprit (sotar ej) pa veken och nedre delen av brannarkroppen.
Tand slutligen veken enligt punkt 4 ovan.

V. TANDNING AV KOKET

1. Nar férvarmningsbranslet precis brunnit ut vrids multinyckeln at vanster. Tand omedelbart det utstrommande, forgasade
branslet med en tandsticka. OBS! Hall alltid undan huvudet fran brannaren da koket téands.

2. Koket skall brinna med en jamn, blaaktig, tyst vasande laga. Om koket brinner med en gul, flammande eller ljudlig laga har
brannaren ej férvarmts tillrackligt. Slack koket och upprepa forvarmningen.

3. Efterpumpa, vid behoy, till dess dnskad laga erhalls. Reglera lagan till 6nskad effekt. Effekten ékar nar multinyckeln vrids
at vanster och minskar da multinyckeln vrids at hoger.

4. Ta bort multinyckeln fran spindeln nar koket ar i drift. Om multinyckeln sitter kvar kan den bli mycket het.

5. Reglera vid behov, normalt endast da rédsprit anvands, bransle-/luftblandningen. Haka luftspjéllet i sparet pa multinyckelns
spets och skjut in/drag ut spjallet tills basta méjliga laga erhalls. Forbranningen ar mest effektiv da lagan ar blaaktig och utan
gula toppar. Om lufttillforseln skulle behova minskas, trots anvandning av fotogen, bensin eller diesel, s& méarks detta genom
att lagan vill ‘slappa’ fran gallerhuven pa brannaren. Om lagan vill slappa skall alltsa luftspjallet vara monterat pa brannaren
och justeras tills optimal laga erhalls (bla laga utan gula toppar).

6. Koket slackes genom att multinyckeln vrids helt at héger.

VI. MUNSTYCKSRENSNING

Alla branslen innehaller féroreningar som kan sétta igen munstycket. Brannaren pa Ditt Hiker-kék ar utrustat med en unik
rensnal som medger rensning av munstycket under drift. (Testa i slackt tillstand for att se hur nalen rér sig.)

1. Vrid multinyckeln hastigt helt at vanster och tillbaka igen sa att rensnalen gar upp genom munstyckets hal och darefter
nerigen. Hall en tandsticka i beredskap ifall lagan skulle slockna och tand kéket direkt nar multinyckeln vridits tillbaka.

VIl. SLACKNING AV KOKET
1. Vrid multinyckeln helt &t hoger.

2. Om koket skall packas ihop eller e anvandas inom kort igen, skall lufttrycket slappas ut ur tanken. Slack koket och lat det
svalna. Skruva darefter forsiktigt upp tanklocket. Nar allt tryck slappts ut, drages tanklocket at ordentligt igen.

VIl. UNDERHALLSATGARDER

1. Tag alltid for vana att tvatta rent kokets delar fran smuts och sot efter en expedition. Torka av med en trasa, anvand vid
behov en skvatt rédsprit som rengéringsmedel.

2. Pumpens pumplader kan torka och bli skort och stelt, vilket medfor att pumpen inte tar ordentligt. Om pumladret spricker
blir pumpen obrukbar. Tag darfér for vana att da och d& smérja in 1adret i lite fett eller olja. Skall Du anvanda koket under
extrem kyla, var noga med att det fett / den olja som anvénds tal kyla.

3. Om sticklaga skulle uppsta vid packbox eller munstycke, dra &t packboxen eller munstycket nagot med hjalp av
multinyckeln.

4. Om innerhuven, som sitter under ytterhuven (2183), hamnar i fel lage (d.v.s. ej nedférd sa langt som majligt éver branna-
rens luftror) blir luft/bransleblandningen felaktig. Detta kan markas genom flammande laga. Om innerhuven hamnat fel -
avlagsna ytterhuven och tryck nerinnerhuven sa langt det ar mojligt. Satt pa ytterhuven igen.

BRANNARSERVICE

Det finns fardiga reservdelssatser som innehaller alla slitdelar till Hiker-kokets brannare. Vid behov kan delar darfér med
enkelhet bytas ut. Alla atgérder kan géras med hjalp av den medféljande multinyckeln. Demontering av brannarens spindel
gors pa féljande satt.

1. Tillse att koket svalnat. Tom brénsletanken.

2. Avlagsna ytterhuven (2183) (bajonettfattning).

3. Avlagsna brannarens munstycke med hjalp av multinyckeln.

4. Satt multinyckeln pa spindeln (2191) igen och vrid nyckeln at véanster till dess att rensnalen (2457) slapper fran spindeln.
Plocka med en pincett eller skaka ur den gamla rensnélen.

5. Skruva loss packboxen (2194) med hjalp av den fasta nyckeln i multinyckelns ‘rattanda’.

6. Vrid spindeln &t vanster till den lossnar ur sina gangor. Dra ut spindeln med grafitpackning (2094) och spindelbricka
(2193).

7. Satt in den nya spindeln med ny spindelbricka (innerst, férsankningen vand mot grafitpackningen) och ny grafitpackning
(ytterst). Skruva in spindeln i sina gangor till stopp.

8. Skruva in den nya packboxen.

9. Vrid spindeln at hoger till stopp.

10. Fast en ny rensnal pa en trasticka eller liknande och for ner den nya rensnalen genom brannarens luftrér och ner i
spindeihuset. Nalens kuggar skall méta spindelns kuggar.

11. Tryck rensnalen helt Iatt (anvand ej vald) mot spindelns kuggar samtidigt som spindeln/multinyckeln sakta vrids knappt
ett halvt varv at vanster (kuggarna bér ‘hoppa éver’ 4-5 snapp).

12. Vrid sedan multinyckeln at héger till stopp och kontrollera att rensnalen féljer med ner i spindelhuset.

13. Montera tillbaka munstycket och ytterhuven. Se till att ytterhuven sitter fast (bajonettfattning).

14. Vrid multinyckeln &t vanster till stopp och kontrollera att rensnéien syns i munstyckséppningen. Vrid multinyckeln helt
at hoger igen. Kontrollera att spindeln stanger (gar i botten) t.ex. genom att pumpa upp ett ordentligt tryck i tanken - ingen
luft far passera genom munstycket. Om luft sipprar igenom maste rensnélens lage justeras. Folj punkt 11 ovan men minska
antalet éverhoppade snapp med 1.

BYTE AV PUMPVENTIL

1. Se till att tanken ar tdmd pa brénsle.

2. Skruva loss och drag ut pumpstangen ur tanken.

3. Anvand spetsen pa multinyckeln till att skruva ut pumpventilen (2253V). Se till att dven fa ut den gamla packningen.

4. Skruva i ny pumpventil med packning. Fér in pumpstangen i tanken med forsiktighet s& att det ej bildas veck pa
pumpladret.
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Art. No.
2033
2044
2056
2061
2078V
2094
2164
2180
2183
2191
2193
2194
2253V
2961
2457
2508
2509
2531
5144
5176
5186
5214
9001
9010
9011
9060
9070

ArtNo.111C

Multifuel Expedition stove
Expeditionskok for flytande branslen

Optimus International AB, PO-Box 2044
SE-128 21 Stockholm/Skarpnack, Sweden

www.optimus.se outdoor@optimus.se

54,

2056

&

@—1509 M

@ —2508 A

~g00(

2164

Parts of the stove - Kokets delar

Description

Cooking pot support

Tank lid with security valve
Chain

Heat protection shield
Rubber packing

Graphite packing

Strainer

Inner cap

Outer cap

Valve spindle

Metal ring

Stuffing box

Pump valve with packing
Pump leather cup
Cleaning needle
Alcohol/spirits jet ‘A
Multifuel jet -M’

Fastening screw

Pump rod compl. with leather cup
Windshield

Box

Multikey

Burner compl. with spindle
Priming cup

Nut

Slide valve

Priming wick

Beskrivning

Kokkarlsstod

[fyliningslock med sakerhetsventil
Kedja

Véarmeskyddsplat
Gummipackning
Grafitpackning

Sil

Innerhuv

Ytterhuv

Ventilspindel

Spindelbricka

Packbox

Pumpventil med packning
Pumplader

Rensnél

Spritmunstycke ‘A’
Munstycke flerbransle ‘M’
Fastskruv

Pumpstang komplett med pumpléader
Vindskydd

Lada

Multinyckel

Brannare komplett m. spindel
Forvarmarskal

Mutter

Luftspjall

Veke



Diagram 1a & 1b.

Multikey attached to the burner spindle.
Turn the spindle to the left (+) to open
fuel supply/increase output. When mul-
tikey is turned to a full left, the cleaning
needle clears the jet orifice. Turn the
spindle to the right (-) to close fuel sup-
ply/simmer. When spindle is turned to a

full right, stove turns off.

lllustration 1a&1b.

Multinyckeln pasatt pa brannarens spindel.
Vrid multinyckeln at vanster (+) for att
6ppna bransletillforseln/6ka effekten. Nar
multinyckeln vrids helt at vanster rensar
rensnalen brannarens munstycke. Vrid mul-
tinyckeln at héger () for att stanga brénsle-
tillférseln/minska effekten. Nar multinyckeln
vrids helt &t hoger stangs koket av.

Diagram 2.
When necessary, adjust air/fuel mixture

by gently pushing/pulling the slide
valve (9060). Hook the tip of the multi-
key onto the slide valve as shown in
the diagram.

lllustration 2.

Om nodvandigt, justera bransle-/luft-
blandingen genom att forsiktigt skjuta
in/dra ut luftspjallet (9060). Haka multi-
nyckeln i luftspjéllet som illustrationen

visar.

Diagram 3.

To tighten/unscrew the burner jet, first
remove outer cap (2183) and then tigh-
ten/unscrew the jet using the tip of the multikey.

Illustration 3.

For att efterdraga/skruva loss brannarens
munstycke, avlagsna forst ytterhuven
(2183) och drag sedan at/skruva ur mun-
stycket med hjalp av multinyckelns spets.

Diagram 4.
To tighten/unscrew the stuffing box,
use the capped key of the multikey.

llustration 4.

Anvand multinyckelns fasta sex-kant-
nyckel for att efterdraga/skruva loss
brannarens packbox.

. SAFETY - READ THIS PRIOR TO USING THE STOVE

A. Study the instructions for use carefully prior to using the stove. Get acquainted with all parts and functions of the stove

before using it. A good advise is to run the stove in favourable conditions when using it for the first time.

B. The stove needs a breaking-in period of approximately ten minutes when it is brand new. Run the stove and then if
necessary tighten the jet (2509) and the stuffing box (2194) by using the multikey (5214). Tightening the jet and/or stuffing
box is needed whenever a small flame occurs by jet/stuffing box.

C. The stove should produce a controlled blueish flame. When the stove is brand new (during breaking-in), the flame may
be yellowish.

D. Never keep an uncapped fuel bottle near a stove in use.

E. Never fill fuel near an open flame, a lit cigarette or similar.

F. Should a small flame occur at the stuffing box (2194) or at the jet, tighten the stuffing box (approx. 1/4 of a rev.) or the
jet by using the multikey (5214). Repeat if necessary.

G. When changing fuels, empty the fuel tank first. Let the stove cool off prior to priming and lighting it again. Do not mix
different kinds of fuel.

H. The alcohol jet (2508, marked ‘A’ - Alcohol) MUST NOT be used for kerosene/paraffin, diesel oil, gasoline/petrol or
Coleman fuel.

. Never release air pressure when stove is in use, near an open flame, a lit cigarett or similar - fuel vapour may ignite on
contact with flames etc. Air pressure is released by opening the tank lid.

J. Unless you are an experienced user of liquid fuel stoves, we advise you not to use gasoline as fuel. If using gasoline, do it
with extreme care. Gasoline is very volatile and flammable and consequently it may ignite explosively.

K. Never use automobile (car) gasoline. Car gasoline contains a lot of additives that are needed as lubricants etc. in a car
engine. These additives are not burnt properly in a stove. Instead they escape as extremely health hazardous fuel vapour
and exhaust fumes that may cause cancer. Furthermore, unleaded car gasoline may in some cases cause the rubber in

the pump valve (2253V) and the tank lid (2044) to expand. If this happens, the pump valve may leek fuel into the pump tube
and the security valve of the tank lid may malfunction. Use white gasoline, heptane, Coleman fuel and similar instead of

car gasoline. If available in your country, unleaded environmental gasoline can be used, provided that it is free of benzene
and additives. Unleaded environmental gasoline is usually sold as a fuel for garden machines (e.g. lawn mowers) with 4-
stroke engines. Please note that any gasoline containing benzene and other additives is extremely health hazardous.

L. Never use other fuels than the ones the stove is designed for.

M. Never use an expedition stove indoors (e.g. in a tent) since open flames may cause fire hazard and toxic fumes.

Il. FUEL

Optimus No. 111 C Hiker is a multifuel stove designed to use kerosene/paraffin, diesel oil, white gasoline/petrol, Coleman
fuel and methylated alcohol/spirits. Always use clean fuel of best quality. Dirty fuels soot and can reduce the stove’s out-
put. Using dirty fuels during long periods may result in clogged jets and fuel pipes.

Always use clean, good quality kerosene/paraffin as a first choice. Kerosene/paraffin is not as volatile as many other liquid
fuels and is consequently less dangerous than many otherfuels. As a second choice, we recommend white gasoline/heptane/
Coleman fuel. White gasoline is less volatile and its vapour and fumes are less hazardous than those of car gasoline.

Methylated alcohol/spirits can be used. Always apply the alcohol jet (2508, marked ‘A’) when using methylated alcohol/
spirits. The alcohol jet has a larger orifice than the original jet (25609, marked ‘M’ - Multifuel) which is used for other fuels.
Please note that methylated alcohol/spirits contains less energy than other recommended fuels. Consequently, use of
methylated alcohol/spirits will in comparison with other fuels give less output and result in a higher fuel consumption.

The Hiker can in most cases use automobile diesel. In some countries, however, diesel is too crude and has a too high
boiling/vaporization point. This could typically be the case with marine diesel. In such cases, the diesel will not vaporize and
can not be used in your Hiker. This can be noticed if the burner flame is high, sooting, and yellow despite thorough priming.

lll. SETTING UPTHE STOVE AND FILLING FUEL

1. Open the lid of the stove’s box and slide out the tank.

2. When using kerosene/paraffin, gasoline or diesel there is normally no need to use the slide valve (9060), consequently
the slide valve may be removed from the burner and kept in a safe place. When using methylated alcohol/spirits, the alcohol
jet (2508) must be fitted. Change jets by using the tip of the multikey. Furthermore, when using methylated alcohol/spirits,
the slide valve must be fitted and pushed in fully (i.e. in position for minimum air mixture).

3. Refer to Il. Fuel above for permitted fuels. Unscrew the tank lid. Fill the fuel tank with 0.35 liters (11 fl.oz) of fuel
(approximately 2/3 of the tank capacity). A good advise is to use a funnel with a strainer when filling fuel. Fit the tank lid tightly.
NOTE: Do not fill the tank completely. Always leave air in the tank to be pressurized by pumping.

IV. PREHEATING/PRIMING THE BURNER

In order to vaporize/gasify the fuel, the burner must be primed (preheated). Priming should be done carefully, otherwise the
stove will not work as designed or even cause hazard. Lighting a stove that is not properly primed will result in high, yellowish
flames. Please note that in cold and windy weather conditions, priming takes longer time than when it is hot and calm.
Similarly, the priming time varies with fuel types. Gasoline/petrol needs shorter priming time (due to earlier vaporization) than
kerosene/paraffin and diesel oil. There are two different ways to prime your burner:

A. Priming with fuel contained in the tank:
1. Make sure that the tank lid is tightened and that the multikey is turned fully to the right (fuel supply/spindle closed).

2. Pump some 10-20 full strokes with the pump to pressurize air in the tank. Check for fuel leakages, NEVER prime or light
the stove if a leakage should occur.

3.Turn the multikey to the left (open fuel supply/spindle). Fuel will now come out of the burner jet and pour down on the
priming wick. When the wick is moisted in fuel (some 2-3 teaspoons), immedeately turn the multikey to full right (close
spindle).

4. Light the wick with a match. The fuel contained in the wick will now burn and preheat the burner. Keep your head clear
from the stove when lighting the wick.

B. Priming with methylated alcohol, poured directly on the wick:

1. Follow paragraphs 1-2 above. Then pour 2-3 teaspoons of methylated alcohol (does not soot your burner) onto the wick.
Light the wick as described in paragraph 4 above.

VI. LIGHTING THE STOVE

1.When the priming fuel has burnt out, immediately turn the multikey to the left. Keep your head clear from the stove and
light the vapourized/gasified fuel with a match.

2. The stove should now produce a controlled, silent, blueish flame. If the flames are high and yellowish or if it has a roaring
sound, the burner is not sufficiently primed - turn off the stove (multikey to the right) and repeat priming.

3. Pump to obtain desired flame. Adjust output by turning the multikey (left-boil, right-simmer).
4. Do not keep the multikey attached to the spindle when the stove is in use. If attached, the multikey may get very hot.

5. If necessary (normally only when using methylated alcohol/spirits), adjust the air mixture with the slide valve. This is done
by hooking the edge of the slide valve on the tip of the multikey and then gently pulling/pushing the slide valve until optimal
flame is obtained (i.e. a blueish controlled flame). If, when using other fuels than methylated alcohol/spirits, the flame has
a tendency to leave the outer cap (2183) or to go out, it may be necessary to fit the slide valve on the burner and adjust it
until the flame is optimal.

6. To turn off the stove, turn the multikey completely to the right.

VIl. CLEARING THE BURNER JET

All fuel kinds can contain impurities which may eventually clog the jet. The burner of your Hiker stove is equipped with a
unique cleaning needle which permits clearing the jet when the stove is in use: (Check how the needle works when stove
is not in use.)

1. Turn the multikey quickly to a complete left and then back again. During this operation, a needle will rise through the jet
orifice and push out dirt. Keep a match ready if the flame should go out during the clearing.

VIII. TURNING OFFTHE STOVE
1. Turn the multikey fully to the right.

2. If the stove is to be disassembled/not to be used for a while, air pressure should be released from the fuel tank. Turn off the
stove and let it cool off, then open the tank lid slowly. Air pressure will now escape. Remember to tighten the tank lid
when pressure has been released.

IX. GENERAL MAINTENANCE HINTS

1. Make a habit of keeping your stove clean. Wipe off dirty components with a cloth. If necessary, use a few drips of
methylated alcohol/spirits for cleaning.

2. The leather cup of the pump rod is a key component. Should the leather cup get dry (squeeking and sluggish operation),
it may crack and cause pump malfunction. Lubricate the leather cup from time to time, and especially when the stove has
not been in use for a long period of time. Unscrew the pump rod, pull it out and lubricate the leather cup in mineral oil or
grease (pref. silicone based). If you intend to use your stove in severe cold, make sure that the lubricant used will cope with
low temperatures.

3. Should a small flame occur by the stuffing box (2194) or the jet, turn off the stove. Tighten the stuffing box or the jet by
using the multikey. Repeat if necessary.

4. If the inner cap (located under the outer cap 2183) is not fitted in its right position, air/fuel mixture will be affected which
may result in a yellowish flame. Should this occur, turn off the stove, remove the outer cap (bayonet joint) and push down
the inner cap as far as possible on the burner air tube. Refit outer cap again.

BURNER MAINTENANCE

Spare parts kits are available containing all wear parts of the Hiker's burner. If necessary, parts may easily be replaced. The
replacement of spare parts can be done using the multikey. To dis-/reassemble the burner spindle, proceed as follows:

1. Make sure the stove has cooled off. Empty the fuel tank.

2. Unscrew the outer cap (2183) (bayonet joint).

3. Using the multikey, unscrew the jet.

4. Attach multikey to the spindle (2191) and turn it to the left until the cleaning needle (2457) is released. Lift out (w. a pair
of tweezers) or shake out the cleaning needle.

5. Unscrew the stuffing box (2194) by using the cap key at the end of the multikey.

6. Turn the spindle to the left until it is released from its threading. Pull out the spindle with graphite packing (2094) and
spindle washer (2193).

7. Fit new spindle washer and graphite packing on spindle. The conical groove of the washer should face the graphite
packing. Screw in the new spindle fully into the burner.

8. Fit the new stuffing box.

9. Turn the spindle fully to the right.

10. Attach the new cleaning needle at the end of a match (or similar) and slide it down through the burner air tube to its
position. Make sure the teeth of the needle are facing the teeth of the spindle.

11. Very gently press the cleaning needle against the spindle while simultaneously turning the spindle slowly appr. 1/2 of a
rev. to the left (during this operation, the needle should ‘skip’ 4-5 teeth of the spindle).

12. With multikey attached to the spindle, turn it fully.to the right to make sure the cleaning needle is retracted into the
burner.

13. Fit a new jet tightly and refit the outer cap. Make sure the outer cap is secured (bayonet joint).

14. Turn the multikey/spindle fully to the left and ensure that the cleaning needle rises through the jet. Turn the spindle to a
full right again- Make sure that the valve is fully closed by, for example, pumping up a good pressure in the tank - no air should
escape through the jet. If air escapes, the position of the cleaning needle must be readjusted. Follow paragraph 11 above but
reduce the number of teeth to ‘skip’ by one.

REPLACING PUMP VALVE

1. Empty the fuel tank.

2. Unscrew and pull out the pump rod.

3. Use the tip of the multikey to unscrew the pump valve (2253V). Pull/shake out the pump valve from the pump tube. Make
sure the packing is also removed.

4. Fit new pump valve with packing tightly. Refit the pump rod. Be careful not to deform or fold the leather cup.



